performance relative to past performance.  It is also intended to provide, to the nearest GAAP measures, a better baseline for modeling future
earnings expectations.  The Company cautions that non-GAAP measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, the
Company’s reported GAAP results.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

“EBITDA” which represents earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and other special items and “Adjusted EBITDA”
which includes EBITDA plus transaction costs, non-cash equity compensation and merger and integration, are presented in the following
selected unaudited pro forma financial information because management believes that EBITDA, as defined above, is a common alternative
to measure value and performance. We cannot assure you that this measure is comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other
companies.

42

RECONCILIATION FROM OPERATING INCOME TO EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(IN THOUSANDS)

  Clarus

Black
Diamond

Equipment

Gregory
Mountain
Products

BDE Pro
Forma

Adjustments

GMP Pro
 Forma

Adjustment

Pro
Forma

Combined
 Clarus,

BDE
and GMP

Operating (loss)
income  $ (5,552) $ 6,494  $ 2,370  $ (364) $ (66) $ 2,882

Depreciation in
cost of goods
sold   1,106   56   (181)  (27)  954

Depreciation in
selling, general
and admin   342   1,144   272   (187)  (132)  1,439

Amortization   -   4   243   845   225   1,317

EBITDA  $ (5,210) $ 8,748  $ 2,941  $ 113  $ -  $ 6,592

Transaction costs   1,613   -   -   -   -   1,613

Non-cash equity
compensation   490   -   -   48   -   538

Merger
and  integration   -   -   739   -   -   739

Adjusted
EBITDA  $ (3,107) $ 8,748  $ 3,680  $ 161  $ -  $ 9,482

43

RECONCILIATION FROM OPERATING INCOME TO EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010

(IN THOUSANDS)

  Clarus

Black
Diamond

Equipment

Gregory
Mountain
 Products

BDE Pro
Forma

 Adjustments

GMP Pro
Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Clarus,
BDE

and GMP

Operating (loss) income  $ (2,377)  $ 1,805  $ 1,847  $ 1,326  $ (6)  $ 2,595

Depreciation in cost of
goods sold   196   14   (10)   (8)   192

Depreciation in selling,
general and admin   79   299   73   (14)   (43)   394

Amortization   -   1   61   212   57   331

EBITDA  $ (2,298)  $ 2,301  $ 1,995  $ 1,514  $ -  $ 3,512

Transaction costs   1,509   -   -   (1,486)   -   23

Non-cash equity
compensation   118   -   -   12   -   130

Merger and  integration   -   -   64   -   -   64

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (671)  $ 2,301  $ 2,059  $ 40  $ -  $ 3,729

Cash Earnings Per Share and Adjusted Cash Earnings Per Share

“Cash earnings per share”, which represents net income adjusted for amortization, other non-cash items, GAAP and cash taxes, and
“adjusted cash earnings per share,” which represents cash earnings per share plus transaction costs and merger and integration expenses, net
of the cash tax effect, are presented in the following selected unaudited pro forma financial information because management believes that
cash earnings per share more accurately reflects the benefit of our net operating loss carryforward’s ability to offset the majority of our
federal income taxes. We cannot assure you that this measure is comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

44

RECONCILIATION FROM NET INCOME TO CASH NET INCOME, ADJUSTED CASH NET INCOME AND
CASH EARNINGS PER SHARE  AND ADJUSTED CASH EARNINGS PER SHARE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Clarus

Black
Diamond

Equipment

Gregory
 Mountain
Products

BDE Pro
Forma

Adjustments

GMP Pro
Forma

Adjustment

Pro
Forma

Combined
Clarus,
BDE

and GMP

Net (loss) income  $ (4,845) $ 4,050  $ 1,634  $ 892  $ (1,725) $ 6

Amortization of
intangibles   -   4   243   845   225   1,317

Depreciation in cost
of goods sold   1,106   56   (181)  (27)  954

Depreciation in
selling, general and
admin   342   1,144   272   (187)  (132)  1,439

Accretion of note
discount   1,389   1,389

Non-cash equity
compensation   490   48   538

GAAP tax
provision/(benefit)   (6)  1,820   812   (1,753)  (868)  5

Cash income taxes   6   (1,045)  (1,280)  901   1,163   (255)

Cash net income  $ (4,013) $ 7,079  $ 1,737  $ 565  $ 25  $ 5,393

Transaction costs   1,613   -   -   -   -   1,613

Merger and
integration   -   -   739   -   -   739

State cash taxes on
adjustments   (81)  -   (37)  -   -   (118)

AMT cash taxes on
adjustments   (31)  -   (14)  -   -   (45)

Adjusted cash net
income  $ (2,512) $ 7,079  $ 2,425  $ 565  $ 25  $ 7,582

Cash earnings per common
share attributable
to stockholders:
Basic earnings per
common share  $ (0.24)   $ 0.26

Diluted earnings per
common share  $ (0.24)   $ 0.26

Adjusted cash
earnings per common
share
attributable to
stockholders:
Basic earnings per
common share  $ (0.15)   $ 0.36

Diluted earnings per

common share  $ (0.15)   $ 0.36

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding for
earnings per share:
   Basic   16,867   484   3,707   21,058

   Diluted   16,867   484   3,707   21,124
   66

45

RECONCILIATION FROM NET INCOME TO CASH INCOME, ADJUSTED CASH INCOME AND
CASH EARNINGS PER SHARE  AND ADJUSTED CASH EARNINGS PER SHARE

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Clarus

Black
Diamond

Equipment

Gregory
Mountain
Products

BDE Pro
Forma

Adjustments

GMP Pro
Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma
 Combined

 Clarus,
BDE

and GMP

Net (loss) income  $ (2,355) $ 1,117  $ 1,096  $ 1,441  $ (346) $ 953

Amortization of
intangibles   -   1   61   212   57   331

Depreciation in cost of
goods sold   -   196   14   (10)  (8)  192

Depreciation in
selling, general and
admin   79   299   73   (14)  (43)  394

Accretion of note
discount   -   -   347   347

Non-cash equity
compensation   118   12   130

GAAP tax
provision/(benefit)   -   331   757   (205)  (292)  591

Cash income taxes   -   (418)  (19)  381   (97)  (153)

Cash net income  $ (2,158) $ 1,526  $ 1,982  $ 1,817  $ (382) $ 2,785

Transaction costs   1,509   -   -   (1,486)  -   23

Merger and integration   -   -   64   -   -   64

State cash taxes on
adjustments   (75)  -   (3)  74   -   (4)

AMT cash taxes on
adjustments   (29)  -   (1)  28   -   (2)

Adjusted cash net
income  $ (753) $ 1,526  $ 2,042  $ 433  $ (382) $ 2,866

Cash earnings per common share
attributable
to stockholders:
Basic earnings per
common share  $ (0.13)   $ 0.13

Diluted earnings per
common share  $ (0.13)   $ 0.13

Adjusted cash earnings
per common share
attributable to
stockholders:
Basic earnings per
common share  $ (0.04)   $ 0.14

Diluted earnings per
common share  $ (0.04)   $ 0.14

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding for
earnings per share:
   Basic   16,867   484   3,707   21,058

   Diluted   16,867   484   3,707   21,182
   124

46

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(a)   Financial Statements of the Business Acquired.   The financial statements required by this item are hereby
included in Exhibit 99.2 attached hereto with respect to Black Diamond in Exhibit 99.3 attached hereto with respect to Gregory.

(b)   Pro Forma Financial Information. The pro forma financial information required by this item is hereby

included in Exhibit 99.4 attached hereto with respect to the Company.